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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND 

 

IN RE:  
 
ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF 
BALTIMORE, 

 
Debtor, 
 

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF 
BALTIMORE, A CORPORATION SOLE, 
TRUSTEES OF THE CATHOLIC 
CATHEDRAL CHURCH OF BALTIMORE 
(THE BASILICA), et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF 
READING, et al., 
 

Defendants. 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 23-16969-MMH 
 
Adv. Pro. No. 24-00072 

MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE 

Pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rule 9010-3(b) of this Court, and Local Rule 101.1(b) of the 
U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland, David K. Roberts, Esquire, a member in good 
standing of the bar of this Court, moves the admission of Nina Oat, Esquire, to appear pro hac vice 
in the captioned proceeding as counsel for Federal Insurance Company, Indemnity Insurance 
Company of North America, Insurance Company of North America, and Westchester Fire 
Insurance Company. 

 
Movant and the proposed admittee respectfully certify as follows: 
 

1. The proposed admittee is not a member of the Bar of Maryland. 
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2. The proposed admittee does not maintain a law office in Maryland. 
3. The proposed admittee is a member in good standing of the bar of the following 

State or United States Courts: 
 
State Court & Date of Admission 
 
District of Columbia, 2021 

 
4. During the twelve (12) months immediately preceding the filing of this motion, 

the proposed admittee has been admitted pro hac vice in the court 0 times. 
5. The proposed admittee has never been disbarred, suspended, or denied admission 

to practice law in any jurisdiction. 
6. The proposed admittee is familiar with the Federal Bankruptcy Rules, the Local 

Bankruptcy Rules, the Federal Rules of Evidence, and the Maryland Lawyers’ 
Rules of Professional Conduct, and understands the she shall be subject to the 
disciplinary jurisdiction of this Court. 

7. Co-counsel for the proposed admittee in this proceeding will be the undersigned 
or David Kendall Roberts, Esquire, who has been formally admitted to the bar of 
the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland. 

8. It is understood that admission pro hac vice does not constitute formal admission 
to the bar of the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland. 

9. The $100.00 fee for admission pro hac vice is being paid contemporaneously with 
this Motion. 

10. We hereby certify under penalties of perjury that the foregoing statements are true 
and correct. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/  David K. Roberts  /s/  Nina Oat 
David K. Roberts, Esquire  Nina Oat, Esquire 
Maryland U.S. District Court Number: 18776 O’Melveny & Myers LLP 
O’Melveny & Myers LLP  1625 Eye St. NW 
1625 Eye St. NW  Washington, DC 20006 
Washington, DC 20006   Telephone:  +1-202-383-5337 
Telephone:  +1-202-383-5155  Email:  noat@omm.com 
Email:  droberts2@omm.com   
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on the 15th day of April, 2024, a true and correct electronic copy of 
the Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice was filed and served electronically by the court’s CM/ECF 
system to all parties of record and electronic notice of this notice should be provided to the 
following persons: 
 
Nathan D. Adler nda@nqgrg.com, terry@nqgrg.com 
Hugh M. (UST) Bernstein hugh.m.bernstein@usdoj.gov 
Diane C. Bristow dcb@nqgrg.com, phillis@nqgrg.com 
Edwin H Caldie ed.caldie@stinson.com, jess.rehbein@stinson.com 
Richard L. Costella rcostella@tydings.com, jmurphy@tydings.com 
Philip Tucker Evans philip.evans@hklaw.com, kimi.odonnell@hklaw.com; 

hapi@hklaw.com 
Andrew Freeman adf@browngold.com, khill@browngold.com; 

ldyson@browngold.com 
Andrew Glasnovich  drew.glasnovich@stinson.com 
Gary R. Greenblatt grg@cooncolelaw.com, cmhare@mehlgreen. 

com; cmh@cooncolelaw.com; mes@cooncolelaw.com; 
grgreen@mehl-green.com 

Geoffrey Grivner geoffrey.grivner@bipc.com, donna.curcio@bipc.com 
Alan M. Grochal agrochal@tydingslaw.com, jmurphy@tydingslaw.com 
Megan Harmon megan.harmon@bge.com 
Catherine Keller Hopkin chopkin@yvslaw.com, 

pgomez@yvslaw.com; kreese@yvslaw.com; 
vmichaelides@yvslaw.com; yvslawcmecf@gmail.com; 
hopkincr39990@notify.bestcase.com; 
schroppjr39990@notify.bestcase.com 

Robert Keith Jenner rjenner@jennerlawfirm.com 
Steven J Kelly skelly@gelaw.com, 

vbeal@gelaw.com, gnovod@gelaw.com, 
4523903420@filings.docketbird.com 

Nicole Khalouian nicole.khalouian@stinson.com 
Robert T. Kugler robert.kugler@stinson.com 
Christopher Scott Kunde scott.kunde@hklaw.com 
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Anthony May amay@browngold.com 
Gordon Z. Novod gnovod@gelaw.com 
Timothy P. Palmer timothy.palmer@bipc.com 
Annette Rolain arolain@ruggerilaw.com 
Blake Daniel Roth blake.roth@hklaw.com, annmarie.jezisek@hklaw.com 
James Pio Ruggeri jruggeri@ruggerilaw.com 
US Trustee - Baltimore USTPRegion04.BA.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
Joshua D Weinberg jweinberg@ruggerilaw.com 

 
 
 Signature  /s/ David K. Roberts 
 David K. Roberts (Bar ID # 18776) 
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